HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 561

By Lynn

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Jack "J.D." Lowery upon becoming the 2017 president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Jack "J.D." Lowery, who is the 2017 president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lowery was inducted as the seventy-second president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association on March 1, 2017, an honor most befitting his commitment to and leadership in his profession; and

WHEREAS, J.D. Lowery graduated from the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, and went on to earn his Juris Doctor degree from the Nashville School of Law; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lowery began practicing law with the law firm of Lowery, Lowery & Cherry, PLLC, where he was a partner; he has also served as president of LoJac Holdings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, a noted and trusted leader in his profession, J.D. Lowery has long been a committed member of the Tennessee Road Builders Association, serving in various capacities, including as first vice president, second vice president and treasurer, chairman of the legislative committee, chairman of the political action committee, and vice chairman of the environmental and legal advocacy committee; and

WHEREAS, born and raised in Lebanon, Mr. Lowery still resides in his hometown with his loving wife, Susannah Lowery; they are the proud parents of one son, Jack Stone, and two daughters, Lucy Rose and Eloise; and

WHEREAS, J.D. Lowery epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to pause in their deliberations to acknowledge and applaud J.D. Lowery for his dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor Jack "J.D." Lowery upon becoming the 2017 president of the Tennessee Road Builders Association, commend him for his meritorious service to the State of Tennessee, and extend to him our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.